delay factor, the Bank has conducted an expanded
review of our CM portfolio in order to identify and
make provisions for individual commitments and indus-
tries that we believe will experience specific problems
making it through the crisis. PD/LGD levels have not
been recalibrated in the model as at 31.12.2021.

The Bank changed the scenario weights for the corpo-
rate market portfolio by 5 percentage points from the
downside scenario to the expected scenario in 2021.
The scenario weights for the retail market portfolio
were unchanged. The effect of this change is an impro-
vement of around NOK 24 million. The changes were
made in the third quarter of 2021.

Below, the impairment provisions are shown at full (100 %)
weighting of the various scenarios in order to illustrate
the span in the model.

At the turn of the year, internal simulations were carried
out for changes to weighted PD. The simulation shows
that, given the Bank’s scenario weighting as at 31.12.2021,
impairment provisions increase by around NOK 10
million for every 10% increase in weighted PD. These
indicate that adjustments to the scenarios have about
the same effect as similar adjustments to PD levels.

Sensitivity analysis – loss model

SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge | Annual Report 2021 69

Scenario weights used as at 31.12.2021
(Amounts in NOK millions) Weight RM/CM CM RM Total

Scenario 1 (expected case) 80%/80% 117 42 160

Scenario 2 (downside case) 15%/15% 80 42 122

Scenario 3 (upside case) 5%/5% 4 1 6

Total estimated IFRS 9 provisions  201 86 287

- reversal of impairment provisions related to fair
value through OCI  - (24)  (24)

Capitalised impairment provisions for the parent
bank as at 31.12.2021 201 62 264

Impairment provisions at 100% weighting of the
scenarios
(Amounts in NOK millions) Weight RM/CM CM RM Total

Scenario 1 (expected case) 100%/100% 147 200 200

Scenario 2 (downside case) 100%/100% 530 812 812

Scenario 3 (upside case) 100%/100% 89 117 117

31.12.2021 31.12.2020

Scenario weights used CM RM CM RM

Scenario 1 (expected case) 80% 80% 80% 80%

Scenario 2 (downside case) 15% 15% 20% 15%

Scenario 3 (upside case) 5% 5% 0% 5%

(Amounts in NOK millions) Group

Gross lending to and receivables from customers Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening balance 2021*  28,478  2,246  198  30,922

Effects of merger with Sparebanken Telemark  23,696  1,061  102  24,859

Transferred to Stage 1  955  (932)  (23) -

Transferred to Stage 2  (1,926)  1,933  (8)  -

Transferred to Stage 3  (132)  (62)  194  -

New financial assets issued or purchased  26,696  883  18  27,597

Increase in existing loans  819  121  7  948

Reduction in existing loans  (3,213)  (204)  (31)  (3,448)

Financial assets that have been deducted  (19,735)  (1,095)  (104)  (20,934)

Changes due to recognised impairments (recognised losses) -  (1)  (7)  (8)

Changes due to reversals of previous impairments (recognised)  -   -   (9)  (9)

Closing balance 2021* 55,638 3,950 339 59,927

Provision ratio 0.2% 1.8% 28.1% 0.5%

Of which corporate market 15,995 1,638 209 17,843

Of which retail market 39,643 2,312 130 42,085

Quality in the loan portfolio (ECL)

SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge | Annual Report 202170

Group

Gross lending to and receivables from customers Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening balance 2020*  27,431  1,947  258  29,636

Loans transferred to Stage 1  583  (581)  (2) -

Loans transferred to Stage 2  (1,058)  1,074  (16) -

Loans transferred to Stage 3  (20)  (45)  65  -

New financial assets issued or purchased  14,485  616  23  15,125

Increase existing loans  305  41  1  347

Reduction existing loans  (1,120)  (142)  (54)  (1,316)

Financial assets that have been deducted  (12,128)  (665)  (40)  (12,832)

Changes due to recognised impairments (recognised losses) - -  (37)  (37)

Closing balance 2020*  28,478  2,246  198  30,922

Provision ratio 0.2% 2.2% 34.9% 0.6%

Of which corporate market 6,021 1,044 119 7,185

Of which retail market 22,457 1,202 79 23,738

* Does not include loans measured at fair value through profit or loss

Parent bank and Group

(Amounts in NOK millions)

Average
unsecured

exposure in % Gross lending

Average
unsecured

exposure in % Gross lending

2021 31.12.2021 2020 31.12.2020

Lowest risk 0.0%  30,019 0.0% 12,312

Low risk 0.2%  16,285 0.2% 11,555

Moderate risk 5.2%  13,013 2.9% 6,963

High risk 7.9%  1,693 6.7% 789

Highest risk 18.5%  1,400 10.9% 774

In default and impaired 13.5%  391 18.0% 223

Total 1.9%  62,801 1.3% 32,616

Note 13 – Credit risk exposure for each internal risk rating

The Bank uses its own classification system for monitoring
credit risk in the portfolio. Risk is classified based on each
exposure’s probability of default.

Besides probability of default, the Bank also uses the
assessed value of collateral as an element in classifying
customers by risk. They are distributed by assigning colla-
teral to the individual loans.

Individual customers are then grouped into risk groups
based on their probability of default and collateral class,
as shown below. The classification matrix has 77 risk clas-